

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

PUBLIC CITIZEN, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,
Defendant,

CROSSROADS GRASSROOTS POLICY
STRATEGIES,

Intervenor-
Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:14-cv-00148
(RJL)

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS
AND AUTHORITIES

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO
CROSSROADS GRASSROOTS POLICY STRATEGIES' CROSS-MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

J. Gerald Hebert (DC Bar No. 447676)
Paul S. Ryan (DC Bar No. 502514)
Tara Malloy (DC Bar No. 988280)
Megan P. McAllen (DC Bar No. 1020509)
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
1411 K Street NW, Suite 1400
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-2200

Scott L. Nelson (DC Bar No. 413548)
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 2 |
| I. Chevron Deference Does Not Apply | 2 |
| A. The FEC Did Not Construe an Ambiguous Statutory Term That Congress Delegated It Authority to Interpret | 3 |
| B. The Controlling Commissioners’ Interpretations Cannot Command Deference Because They Lack the Force of Law | 6 |
| II. Crossroads’ Arguments Do Not Redeem the Unlawful Rationale for Dismissal | 10 |
| A. The Controlling Commissioners’ Rejection of a Calendar Year-Based Analysis of Major Purpose Was Arbitrary and Contrary to Law | 10 |
| 1. “Political committee status” under FECA expressly applies to activity “during a calendar year” | 11 |
| 2. There is no support for the arbitrary alternative time frame upon which the controlling Commissioners relied | 13 |
| B. The Controlling Commissioners’ Review of Crossroads’ “Relevant” Spending in Evaluating its Major Purpose Was Arbitrary and Capricious and Contrary to Law | 19 |
| 1. The controlling Commissioners’ analysis of Crossroads’ spending cannot be sustained under any level of review | 20 |
| 2. Crossroads’ attack on the broader standard used by the FEC’s General Counsel in evaluating the group’s major purpose is without merit..... | 28 |
| C. The Record Does Not Support Crossroads’ Defense of the Controlling Commissioners’ Reasoning as “Comprehensive” and “Fact-Intensive” | 33 |
| III. This Case Is Not Moot | 36 |
| A. Crossroads’ Argument Confuses Standing with Mootness | 37 |
| B. Crossroads Bears a Heavy Burden to Establish Mootness | 38 |
| C. Crossroads Has Not Shown That the Five-Year Limitations Period for Statutory Penalties Makes Effectual Relief Impossible in This Case..... | 39 |
| 1. The statute does not bar claims for equitable relief | 39 |
| 2. The limitations period has not run | 41 |
| CONCLUSION | 44 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|---------------|
| Cases: | |
| <i>Akins v. FEC</i> , 101 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... | 5, 6, 21 |
| <i>Am. Fed. of Govt. Employees v. Veneman</i> , 284 F.3d 125 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... | 7 |
| <i>Am. Meat Inst. v. Dept. of Ag.</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014) | 5 |
| <i>Anna Jacques Hosp. v. Burwell</i> , 797 F.3d 1155 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... | 7 |
| <i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997) | 37 |
| <i>AstraZeneca Pharms. LP v. FDA</i> , 713 F.3d 1134 (D.C. Cir. 2013) | 38 |
| <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Campbell-Ewald v. Gomez</i> , 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016)..... | 38 |
| <i>Center for Individual Freedom v. Madigan</i> , 697 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 2012)..... | 24 |
| <i>Center for Individual Freedom, Inc. v. Tennant</i> , 706 F.3d 270 (4th Cir. 2013)..... | 30 |
| <i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)..... | 7, 8 |
| <i>Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Washington v. FEC</i> , No. 14-1419 (D.D.C. filed Aug. 20, 2014) | 26 |
| <i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)..... | 24, 25, 32 |
| <i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013) | 3 |
| <i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 842 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1988) | 3, 9 |
| <i>Currier v. Radio Free Europe/Radio Liberty, Inc.</i> , 159 F.3d 1363 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... | 42 |
| <i>Decker v. N.W. Env'tl. Def. Ctr.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1326 (2013)..... | 37, 38 |
| <i>Entergy Servs., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 391 F.3d 1240 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... | 38 |
| <i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... | 13, 21, 22 |
| <i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)..... | 5, 6 |
| <i>FEC v. Christian Coalition</i> , 965 F. Supp. 66 (D.D.C. 1997) | 39, 40, 41 |

FEC v. GOPAC, Inc., 917 F. Supp. 851 (D.D.C. 1996)17

FEC v. Malenick, 310 F. Supp. 2d 230 (D.D.C. 2004).....17

FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, 479 U.S. 238 (1986)4, 5, 20, 22

FEC v. Nat’l Repub. Sen. Campaign Comm., 877 F. Supp. 15 (D.D.C. 1995)39, 42

FEC v. Nat’l Right to Work Comm., Inc., 916 F. Supp. 10 (D.D.C. 1996)39

FEC v. Nat’l Rifle Ass’n, 254 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....8

FEC v. Williams, 104 F.3d 237 (9th Cir. 1996).....40, 41

FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....25

Firefighters Local Union No. 1784 v. Stotts, 467 U.S. 561 (1984)38

Fogo de Chao (Holdings) Inc. v. Dept. of Homeland Security,
769 F.3d 1127 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....3, 8, 9

Fox v. Clinton, 684 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....8

Free Speech v. FEC, 720 F.3d 788 (10th Cir. 2013)23, 33

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’tl. Servs., 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....37, 38

Gonzales v. Oregon, 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....7, 8

Grayned v. City of Rockford, 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....29

Hall v. Sebelius, 667 F.3d 1293 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....7

Honeywell Int’l, Inc. v. NRC, 628 F.3d 568 (D.C. Cir. 2010)37, 38

Human Life of Wash. Inc. v. Brumsickle, 624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010).....24, 30

Human Life of Wash. Inc. v. Brumsickle, No. 08-cv-0590, 2009 WL 62144
(W.D. Wash. Jan. 8, 2009).....30

In re Nat’l Cong. Club, 1984 WL 148396 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....43

In re Sealed Case, 223 F.3d 775 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....7, 8

Johnson v. SEC, 87 F.3d 484 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....39

Kifafi v. Hilton Hotels Retirement Plan, 701 F.3d 718 (D.C. Cir. 2012)38

Lacson v. Dept. of Homeland Sec., 726 F.3d 170 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....18

LaRoque v. Holder, 679 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2012)37

Loughlin v. United States, 393 F.3d 155 (D.C. Cir. 2004)37

Mayo Foundation for Med. Educ. & Research v. United States, 562 U.S. 44 (2011).....7, 8

McConnell v. FEC, 540 U.S. 93 (2003)..... *passim*

McDonald Partners, Inc. v. NLRB, 331 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2003)5

Miller v. Clinton, 687 F.3d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 2012)7

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 463 U.S. 29 (1983)13

Motion Picture Ass’n of America, Inc. v. FCC, 309 F.3d 796 (D.C. Cir. 2002)8

Mt. Hood Stages, Inc. v. Greyhound Corp., 616 F.2d 394 (9th Cir. 1980).....41, 42

Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. NLRB, 717 F.3d 947 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....5

Nat’l Org. for Marriage, Inc. v. Daluz, 654 F.3d 115 (1st Cir. 2011).....30

Nat’l Org. for Marriage, Inc. v. McKee, 649 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2011)23, 24, 30

Negusie v. Holder, 555 U.S. 511 (2009).....3, 5

New Mexico Youth Organized v. Herrera, 611 F.3d 669 (10th Cir. 2010)22, 23

New York New York LLC v. NLRB, 313 F.3d 585 (D.C. Cir. 2002)5

North Carolina Right to Life, Inc. v. Leake, 525 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2008)22

Northeast Beverage Corp. v. NLRB, 554 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 2009)5

Orloski v. FEC, 795 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....14, 20

Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Dept. of Health & Human Servs., 332 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 2003)7, 8

Real Truth About Abortion, Inc. v. FEC, 681 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 2012),23, 32, 33

Riordan v. SEC, 627 F.3d 1230 (D.C. Cir. 2010)39, 40, 41

Sea-Land Serv., Inc. v. Dept. of Transp., 137 F.3d 640 (D.C. Cir. 1998)3, 4

Seattle Audubon Soc’y v. Robertson, 931 F.2d 590 (9th Cir. 1991)41

SEC v. Brown, 740 F. Supp. 2d 148 (D.D.C. 2010)39

SEC v. Chenery Corp., 318 U.S. 80 (1943)18

Shays v. FEC, 511 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2007)35, 36

Sottera, Inc. v. FDA, 627 F.3d 891 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....8

United States v. Banks, 115 F.3d 916 (11th Cir. 1997)40

United States v. Mead Corp., 533 U.S. 218 (2001)3, 7, 8, 9

United States v. Midwest Generation, LLC, 720 F.3d 644 (7th Cir. 2013)40

Univ. of Great Falls v. NLRB, 278 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 2002)5, 6

United States v. Telluride Co., 146 F.3d 1241 (10th Cir. 1998).....40

Vermont Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Sorrell, 758 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2014)24, 29, 30

W. Minn. Mun. Power Agency v. FERC, 806 F.3d 588 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....3

Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc. v. Barland, 751 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2014)24

Yamada v. Snipes, 786 F.3d 1182 (9th Cir.).....30

Statutes and Regulations:

Federal Election Campaign Act, as amended (“FECA”) *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 2462.....39, 40, 41, 43, 44

52 U.S.C. § 30101(4)(A).....11, 12

52 U.S.C. § 30101(20)(A)(iii).....29

52 U.S.C. § 30103(a)14

52 U.S.C. § 30106(c)9

52 U.S.C. § 30107(a)(8).....9

11 C.F.R. § 102.3(a)(1).....43

Administrative Materials:

FEC Advisory Opinion 1996-3 (Apr. 19, 1996).....15, 16

Final Rules on Political Committee Status, Definition of Contribution, and Allocation
for Separate Segregated Funds and Nonconnected Committees,
69 Fed. Reg. 68,056 (Nov. 23, 2004).....36

First General Counsel’s Report, MUR 4940 (Dec. 19, 2000) (Campaign for America).....30, 31

Second General Counsel’s Report, MUR 5751 (July 13, 2006)
 (The Leadership Forum)15

Political Committee Status, 72 Fed. Reg. 5595 (Feb. 7, 2007) (Supplemental
 Explanation and Justification)..... *passim*

Statement of Reasons of Commissioners McGahn, Hunter and Petersen, MUR 6081
 (July 25, 2013) (American Issues Project).....17, 18

Statement of Reasons of Commissioners Petersen and Hunter, MUR 5842 (June 10,
 2009) (Economic Freedom Fund).....17, 18
